

No. 21-1550

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF BOULDER COUNTY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

John M. Masslon II

Counsel of Record

Cory L. Andrews

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

jmasslon@wlf.org

July 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	4
I. OIL IN AMERICA	4
II. STATES AND LOCALITIES IGNORE REALITY	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS SOUND IN FEDERAL COMMON LAW	9
A. Respondents’ Claims Are Governed By Federal Common Law	9
B. Declining To Resolve The Circuit Split Will Have Devastating Effects	12
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE WELL-PLEADED COMPLAINT RULE IGNORES THE RULE’S COROLLARY	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	10
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022).....	16
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	9
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	9
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	17
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	15
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	10
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994)</i>	16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)</i>	1
<i>Missouri v. Illinois, 200 U.S. 496 (1906)</i>	3
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co., 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997)</i>	11, 18
<i>In re Oxycontin Antitrust Litig., 821 F. Supp. 2d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)</i>	15, 16
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La., 522 U.S. 470 (1998)</i>	17
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc., 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)</i>	11, 18
<i>Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of Boulder Cnty., 141 S. Ct. 2667 (2021)</i>	8
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)</i>	1
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank, 556 U.S. 49 (2009)</i>	15
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Rsrv., 447 U.S. 134 (1980)</i>	11
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331	7, 14, 15, 16
§ 1441(a)	7, 16
§ 1442(a)	7, 8
Other Authorities	
AAA, National Average Gas Prices (last visited July 10, 2022)	12
Aaron O’Neill, <i>Life expectancy (from birth) in the United States, from 1860 to 2020</i> (Feb. 3, 2021)	2
Alan Greenspan & Adrian Wooldridge, <i>Capitalism in America: A History</i> (2018)	4, 5, 6
Bhu Srinivasan, <i>Americana: A 400-Year History of American Capitalism</i> (2017)	4, 5
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003)	3
The Federalist No. 81	13
The Federalist No. 82	13
Felix Frankfurter & James Landis, <i>The Business of the Supreme Court</i> , 38 Harv. L. Rev. 1005 (1925)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Francesca Chambers, <i>With gas prices at \$5 a gallon, Biden tells oil companies to cut costs for Americans</i> , USA Today (June 15, 2022).....	12
Jeremy Hodges et al., <i>Climate Change Warriors’ Latest Weapon of Choice is Litigation</i> , Bloomberg (May 24, 2018)	6, 7
John Majewski, <i>How the industrial revolution raised the quality of life for workers and their families</i> , Found. Econ. Educ. (July 1, 1986)	2
Lincoln Davis Wilson, <i>Flawed Federal Jurisdiction Ruling Grants State Court National Climate-Change Policymaking Power</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Mar. 25, 2022).....	1
Max Roser, <i>Light, Our World in Data</i> (2019)	5
Michael McAdams, <i>Biden called for US energy independence — advanced biofuels can propel us</i> , The Hill (Apr. 2, 2022).....	6
Nancy Yamaguchi, <i>EIA Gasoline and Diesel Retail Prices Update, Oct. 20, 2020</i> , Fuel Market News (Oct. 21, 2020).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>New Report: The All-of-the-Above Energy Strategy as a Path to Sustainable Economic Growth, The White House (May 29, 2014)</i>	6
Peter Glaser & Lynne Rhode, <i>Three Federal Courts Reject Public Nuisance As Climate Change Control Tool</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Nov. 16, 2007)	1
<i>U.S. energy facts explained, U.S. Energy Info. Admin. (June 10, 2022)</i>	6
